

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

-----	X	
DAVID FLOYD, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs/Appellees,	:	Docket No. 13-3088
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants/Appellants.	:	
-----	X	

**OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT  
ASSOCIATION IN OPPOSITION TO THE DISTRICT JUDGE’S REQUEST  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE MOTION AND THE MOTION OF PLAINTIFFS-  
APPELLEES FOR RECONSIDERATION BY THE EN BANC COURT**

ANTHONY P. COLES  
COURTNEY G. SALESKI  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
(212) 335-4500

*Counsel for Proposed  
Intervenor/Appellant  
Sergeants Benevolent Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. This Court was Correct to Remove the District Judge.....	2
B. This Court had Jurisdiction to Remove the District Judge .....	7
C. The District Judge’s Request for Leave is Meritless .....	8
1. Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 21 Does Not Apply Here .....	9
2. The District Judge Has No Protectable Right to “Due Process of Law” in This Context .....	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cruz v. Abbate</i> , 812 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	4
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	7
<i>Haines v. Liggett Grp. Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	3
<i>In re Austrian, German Holocaust Litig.</i> , 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>In re Boston’s Children First</i> , 244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>In re Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	3, 6
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	3
<i>Liteky v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	3
<i>Negron v. United States</i> , 394 F. App’x 788 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Spates v. Manson</i> , 619 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Cooley</i> , 1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>U.S. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Toohey</i> , 448 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	3

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 455(a) .....2, 6

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....8

28 U.S.C. § 2106.....2

FRAP Rule 13(c).....4

FRAP Rule 21 .....2, 9, 10

FRAP Rule 21(b) .....9

FRAP Rule 21(b)(4).....11

FRAP Rule 38 .....11, 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 2.....3

Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3(a)(6) .....4

Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3(c)(1) .....3

Jeffrey Toobin, *A Judge Takes on Stop-and-Frisk*,  
The New Yorker, May 27, 2013 .....5

Larry Neumeister, *NY “Frisk” Judge Calls Criticism “Below-the-Belt”*,  
The Associated Press, May 19, 2013.....6

Mark Hamblett, *Stop-and-Frisk Judge Relishes her Independence*,  
N.Y. Law Journal, May 5, 2013 .....6
